

NO. 47861-7-II

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

POPE RESOURCES, LP and OPG PROPERTIES, LLC,

Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,

Respondent.

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

Nick S. Verwolf, WSBA #4983
David J. Ubaldi, WSBA #30180
Robert E. Miller, WSBA #46507
Davis Wright Tremaine LLP
Attorneys for Pope Resources, LP and
OPG Properties, LLC

777 108th Ave NE, Suite 2300
Bellevue, WA 98004
(425) 646-6100 Phone
(425) 646-6199 Fax

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR	3
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUE.....	3
IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
1. Pope & Talbot	4
2. Pope Resources and OPG Properties	5
3. DNR	6
a. DNR Sold Tidelands at the Site to P&T.	7
b. DNR Leased to P&T.....	8
c. DNR Knew of Contamination and Unauthorized Activity at the Site.....	10
d. DNR Claims to be an “Owner” at the Site and at Other Washington Locations.....	12
4. Cleanup Actions at the Site	12
B. Procedural History.....	13
V. ARGUMENT	14
A. Standard of Review	14
B. Summary of MTCA Definitions and Applicability.....	15
1. MTCA Applies Broadly to Public Entities to the Same Extent as Private Parties.....	17
2. The Trial Court Misapplied MTCA.	19

C.	DNR is Liable as an “Owner or Operator” under MTCA because it has An Ownership Interest.	21
1.	The Plain Language of MTCA’s “Owner or Operator” Provision Encompasses DNR because It Has All the Rights of an Owner.	21
a.	“Owner” Liability under MTCA is Broader than CERCLA in Order to Fulfill MTCA’s Remedial Purpose.	22
b.	DNR’s Bundle of Rights is an “Ownership Interest” in the Site.....	24
2.	This Court’s Precedent Supports DNR’s “Owner” Liability.....	26
3.	DNR Calls Itself an Owner Except When Faced With Liability.....	28
4.	Even Applying CERCLA’s Narrow Concept of Ownership, DNR Would Be Liable as an “Owner or Operator.”..	31
D.	DNR is Liable as an “Owner or Operator” under MTCA because it Exercises Any Control.	33
1.	Operator Liability Under MTCA is Expansive.	33
2.	DNR Maintained Expansive “Decision-Making” Control over Waste Disposal at the Site.....	36
3.	DNR has Mischaracterized Its Role at the Site.	40
E.	Ecology has Repeatedly Rejected DNR’s Argument and Alleged that DNR is Liable under MTCA.....	42
1.	Ecology Interprets MTCA as Applicable to DNR.	43
2.	Ecology Relies on DNR’s Liability to Facilitate Cleanups at Sites Around the State.	47
VI.	CONCLUSION.....	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Asarco Inc. v. Dep't of Ecology</i> , 145 Wn.2d 750, 43 P.3d 471 amended on denial of reconsideration, 49 P.3d 128 (Wash. 2002)	18, 43
<i>Bird-Johnson Corp. v. Dana Corp.</i> , 119 Wn.2d 423, 833 P.2d 375 (1992).....	22, 32
<i>Camarata v. Kittitas Cnty.</i> , 186 Wn. App. 695, 346 P.3d 822 (2015).....	15
<i>City of Los Angeles v. San Pedro Boat Works</i> , 635 F.3d 440 (9th Cir. 2011)	32, 35
<i>City of Moses Lake v. United States</i> , 458 F. Supp. 2d 1198 (E.D. Wash. 2006).....	35
<i>City of Seattle v. Wash. Dep't. of Transp.</i> , 98 Wn. App. 165, 989 P.2d 1164 (1999).....	41
<i>Commander Oil Corp. v. Barlo Equip. Corp.</i> , 215 F.3d 321 (2d Cir. 2000).....	32
<i>In re Eckert's Estate</i> , 14 Wn.2d 497, 128 P.2d 656 (1942).....	24, 25
<i>Excelsior Mortgage Equity Fund II, LLC v. Schroeder</i> , 171 Wn. App. 333, 287 P.3d 21 (2012).....	26
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chem. Corp. v. Catellus Dev. Corp.</i> , 976 F.2d 1338 (9th Cir. 1992)	2, 20
<i>Kiely v. Graves</i> , 173 Wn.2d 926, 271 P.3d 226 (2012).....	24, 25
<i>Lowe v. Rowe</i> , 173 Wn. App. 253, 294 P.3d 6 (2012).....	24

<i>PacifiCorp Env'tl. Remediation Co. v. Wash. St. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 162 Wn. App. 627, 259 P.3d 1115 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rizzuti v. Basin Travel Serv. of Othello, Inc.</i> , 125 Wn. App. 602, 105 P.3d 1012 (2005).....	15
<i>Smith v. Safeco Ins. Co.</i> , 150 Wn.2d 478, 78 P.3d 1274 (2003).....	14, 15
<i>Taliesen Corp. v. Razore Land Co.</i> , 135 Wn. App. 106, 144 P.3d 1185 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Tortorelli</i> , 149 Wn.2d 82, 66 P.3d 606 (2003).....	6
<i>Unigard Ins. Co. v. Leven</i> , 97 Wn. App. 417, 983 P.2d 1155 (1999), <i>as amended</i> (Apr. 24, 2000).....	34, 40, 41
<i>United States v. S. Carolina Recycling & Disposal, Inc.</i> , 653 F. Supp. 984 (D.S.C. 1984) <i>aff'd in part, vacated in part sub nom. United States v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 858 F.2d 160 (4th Cir. 1988).....	32
<i>Westberry v. Interstate Distrib. Co.</i> , 164 Wn. App. 196, 263 P.3d 1251 (2001).....	15, 43
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Koppers Co.</i> , 771 F. Supp. 1420 (D. Md. 1991).....	40
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 9601 et seq. (Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act ("CERCLA"))	<i>passim</i>
CR 56(e).....	41
Laws of 1890, ch. 8, § 2.....	7
Laws of 2005, ch. 155, § 121.....	46

Laws of 2005, ch. 518, § 1205.....	47
RCW 47.01.260	27
RCW 47.04.040	26, 27
RCW 49.46.005, et seq. (Minimum Wage Act ("MWA"))	43, 44
RCW 70.105D.010.....	48
RCW 70.105D.010(2).....	17
RCW 70.105D.010 et seq. (Model Toxics Control Act ("MTCA")).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 70.105D.020.....	13, 14
RCW 70.105D.020(8).....	17
RCW 70.105D.020(22).....	<i>passim</i>
RCW 70.105D.020(22)(a)	33, 35
RCW 70.105D.020(24).....	16, 20
RCW 70.105D.020(26).....	4, 43
RCW 70.105D.040.....	13, 16, 18
RCW 70.105D.040(1).....	16, 17
RCW 70.105D.040(1)(a)-(b)	1
RCW 70.105D.040(1)(c)	23
RCW 70.105D.040(2).....	4, 5, 16
RCW 70.105D.040(3)(a)-(b)	49
RCW 70.105D.080.....	13
RCW 70.105D010(2).....	22
RCW 79.105.010	7, 19, 26, 39

RCW 79.105.030	7, 36
Under Washington’s Model Toxics Control Act.....	1
Other Authorities	
Reg. Sess., at 1 (Wash. 2000)	46
WAC 173-340-500.....	43
WAC 332-30-122(1)(a)	25
Washington Constitution, Article XVII.....	6
